«

\ ]

"

(>

wrf
v
Iet

= RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN LIQUIDITY AND PROFITABILITY OF
BANKS IN MALAYSIA AND INDONESIA '

345 ﬁEL‘CéF‘ CF BUSI ?‘wé S MANAGEMENT
WITH HONGURS (FINANCE) FACULTY u? BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
bha / i.%&:"%“s "‘i".?. ”-{3?..%@% WARA
KOTAKINABALU SABAH



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

To complete this thesis, it required me a lot of assistance and guidance from many
people around me. I am grateful to those people that continued to support me during all this
semester and [ dedicate this acknowledgement to them either directly or indirectly in preparing

this assignment.

First of all, I would like to thank to Almighty Allah SWT for giving me strength and
spirit in which was very crucial for me. My deepest appreciation goes to Mdm. Sarmila binti
Udin, who gave me the opportunity, advice and chance to conduct this study throughout this
whole semester. Without her support and guidance, I would face a lot of unsettled problems
and this research would not have happened. Thank you for the commitment and contribution.
Additionally. I would also like to thank to every lecturers for their help, expertise, knowledge
and encouragement during all these semester. Without their help, it will be difficult for me to

understand about research area and complete my bachelor degree.

Getting through my dissertation required more than academic support, and I have many,
many people to thank for listening to and, at times, having to tolerate me over the past 6
months. I cannot begin to express my gratitude and appreciation for their friendship
Muhammad Aslam , Abdul Hafiz , Raja Aniq Hafizal and many more that have been
unwavering in their pérsonal and professional support during the time I spent at the University.
For many memorable evenings out and in, I must thank everyone above. Most importantly,
none of this could have happened without my family. To my family, it would be an
understatement to say that, as a family, we have experienced some ups and downs in the past
6 months.. Every time I was ready to quit, you did not let me and I am forever grateful. This

dissertation stands as a testament to your unconditional love and encouragement.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
LETTER OF SUBMISSION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF DIAGRAMS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Research Background

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Research Objectives

1.4 Significant of Study

1

Scope of Study

1.6 Limitation of Study

1.7 Organization of Thesis

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0

2

2:2

2.3

24

2i5

2.6

2.0

Introduction
Theory of financial intermediaries
Relationship between Liquidity and profitability of banks
Concept of liquidity
Measurement of liquidity
Bank’s Profitability

Measurement of bank’s profitability

Conceptual framework

Page

i
1ii
iv-vi
vi
vii
viii

ix

9-10
10-11
11-12
12-13
13-14

14-16

16



2.8 Conclusion 17

CHAPTER 3: DATA AND METHODOLOGY

>0
3.1
3.2
3.3
34
k. Fi

3.6

£ 1

3.7.1

s b 1%
2
3.7.2.1
3.8
3.9
3.9.1
392

3.9.3

394
3.9.5

3.9.6
3.10

Introduction 18
Population and sample 18-19
Quantitative and Qualitative 19
Data Collection And Delimitation 20
Type of Investigation 20

Study Setting 20

The Data 20-21
Measurement of variables 21
Profitability 21
Return on asset (ROA) 21-22
Liquidity 22

Current ratio (CR) 22
General hypothesis 23
Stata process 24-25
Random Effect 26
Fixed Effect 26
F-Test 26
R-Squareci 26
Breush-Pagan 27
Hausman Test 27
Summary 27

CHAPTER 4: RESEARCH FINDINGS

4.0

4.1

4.2

Introduction 28
Descriptive Statistic : ‘ 28

Unit Root Test 29-30



ABSTRACT

The aim of this paper is to examine the relationship between liquidity and profitability
of banks in Malaysia and Indonesia. Total of 20 local commercial banks were used in this
study. 8 of them from Malaysia and 12 from Indonesia. This paper uses the secondary
information of 8 Malaysia local commercial banks and 12 Indonesia local commercial banks
for the period of 9 years from 2010 to 2018. Finding shows that there are no existent of causal
relationship between liquidity and profitability of banks in Malaysia and Indonesia. The
movement of liquidity and profitability are in one direction but not significant. Result of theory
testing dependent on connection between independent and dependent variables are completely
in accordance with the theory of financial intermediaries which according to the finding is not
line up with theory as the relationship for both liquidity and profitability of banks is

insignificant. Thus, both variables were found to be not affecting each other.



