

THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN LIQUIDITY AND PROFITABILITY OF BANKS IN MALAYSIA AND INDONESIA

MOHAMAD DANIEL IRFAN BIN HAZIZAN 2016631374

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT WITH HONOURS (FINANCE) FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA KOTA KINABALU SABAH

DEC 2019

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

To complete this thesis, it required me a lot of assistance and guidance from many people around me. I am grateful to those people that continued to support me during all this semester and I dedicate this acknowledgement to them either directly or indirectly in preparing this assignment.

First of all, I would like to thank to Almighty Allah SWT for giving me strength and spirit in which was very crucial for me. My deepest appreciation goes to Mdm. Sarmila binti Udin, who gave me the opportunity, advice and chance to conduct this study throughout this whole semester. Without her support and guidance, I would face a lot of unsettled problems and this research would not have happened. Thank you for the commitment and contribution. Additionally. I would also like to thank to every lecturers for their help, expertise, knowledge and encouragement during all these semester. Without their help, it will be difficult for me to understand about research area and complete my bachelor degree.

Getting through my dissertation required more than academic support, and I have many, many people to thank for listening to and, at times, having to tolerate me over the past 6 months. I cannot begin to express my gratitude and appreciation for their friendship Muhammad Aslam, Abdul Hafiz, Raja Aniq Hafizal and many more that have been unwavering in their personal and professional support during the time I spent at the University. For many memorable evenings out and in, I must thank everyone above. Most importantly, none of this could have happened without my family. To my family, it would be an understatement to say that, as a family, we have experienced some ups and downs in the past 6 months. Every time I was ready to quit, you did not let me and I am forever grateful. This dissertation stands as a testament to your unconditional love and encouragement.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE	Page
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK	i
LETTER OF SUBMISSION	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv-vi
LIST OF TABLES LIST OF DIAGRAMS .	vi vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
ABSTRACT	ix
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.0 Introduction	1
1.1 Research Background	1-2
1.2 Problem Statement	3-4
1.3 Research Objectives	4
1.4 Significant of Study	4-5
1.5 Scope of Study	5-6
1.6 Limitation of Study	7
1.7 Organization of Thesis	8
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.0 Introduction	9
2.1 Theory of financial intermediaries	9-10
2.2 Relationship between Liquidity and profitability of banks	10-11
2.3 Concept of liquidity	11-12
2.4 Measurement of liquidity	12-13
2.5 Bank's Profitability	13-14
2.6 Measurement of bank's profitability	14-16
2.7 Concentual framework	16

2.8 Conclusion	17
CHAPTER 3: DATA AND METHODOL	OGY
3.0 Introduction	18
3.1 Population and sample	18-19
3.2 Quantitative and Qualitative	19
3.3 Data Collection And Delimitat	ion 20
3.4 Type of Investigation	20
3.5 Study Setting	20
3.6 The Data	20-21
3.7 Measurement of variables	21
3.7.1 Profitability	21
3.7.1.1 Return on asset (ROA)	21-22
3.7.2 Liquidity	22
3.7.2.1 Current ratio (CR)	22
3.8 General hypothesis	23
3.9 Stata process	24-25
3.9.1 Random Effect	26
3.9.2 Fixed Effect	26
3.9.3 F-Test	26
3.9.4 R-Squared	26
3.9.5 Breush-Pagan	27
3.9.6 Hausman Test	27
3.10 Summary	27
CHAPTER 4: RESEARCH FINDINGS	
4.0 Introduction	28
4.1 Descriptive Statistic	28
4.2 Unit Root Test	29-30

ABSTRACT

The aim of this paper is to examine the relationship between liquidity and profitability of banks in Malaysia and Indonesia. Total of 20 local commercial banks were used in this study. 8 of them from Malaysia and 12 from Indonesia. This paper uses the secondary information of 8 Malaysia local commercial banks and 12 Indonesia local commercial banks for the period of 9 years from 2010 to 2018. Finding shows that there are no existent of causal relationship between liquidity and profitability of banks in Malaysia and Indonesia. The movement of liquidity and profitability are in one direction but not significant. Result of theory testing dependent on connection between independent and dependent variables are completely in accordance with the theory of financial intermediaries which according to the finding is not line up with theory as the relationship for both liquidity and profitability of banks is insignificant. Thus, both variables were found to be not affecting each other.